As a result, pro forma NII under
these revenue and cost

assumptions would equate to
approximately $12.6 million, or

$0.19 per share.

As of 6/30, BBDC
NII totaled $6.5
million, or $0.14

per share

Accretion

Scale

Oppor-
tunity

Align-
ment

Diversifi-
cation • Pro-forma revenue for the combined entity is estimated to increase from $16 million to $22 million. This is tied to a combination of

income contribution from the MVC portfolio as well as future leverage on newly issued equity

• Cost savings associated with lower cost debt and anticipated lower base management fee provide investor scale / profitability

• Further NOI upside to investors as Barings seeks to realize future equity sales and favorably resolves non-performing loans and
seeks to reinvest proceeds into directly originated transactions at attractive spreads

BBDC 6/30/20
FIRST QUARTER POST-

CLOSE (ESTIMATE)

Appendix

25

Appendix: Reconciliation of Debt to Net Debt and Calculation of Net Debt-to-
Equity and Pro Forma Debt-to-Equity and Net Debt-to-Equity Ratios

Dollars in millions; totals may not foot due to rounding.

BBDC

June 30, 2020

(As Reported)
+

Transaction

Adjustments
=

Pro Forma

Combined at Close

Total debt  (principal) $569.3 $44.4 $613.7

minus: Cash ($18.5) — ($18.5)

minus: Short-term investments ($58.0) — ($58.0)

minus: Receivab le from unsettled transactions ($0.6) — ($0.6)

Total net debt $492.3 $44.4 $536.6

Total net assets $490.5 $170.5 $661.0

Total debt-to-equity ratio 1.2x 0.9x

Total net debt-to-equity ratio 1.0x 0.8x

2626

Appendix: Barings BDC Corporate Data

Board of Directors

MICHAEL FRENO
Chairman of BBDC Board,
President of Barings, Head of
Investments at Barings

TOM FINKE
Chairman and CEO of
Barings

ERIC LLOYD
CEO of BBDC, Head of
Global Private Investments at
Barings

TOM OKEL
Former Executive Director of
Catawba Lands Conservancy,
a nonprofit land trust

JILL OLMSTEAD
Chief Human Resources
Officer at LendingTree

MARK MULHERN
Senior Vice President and
CFO at Highwoods Properties

JOHN SWITZER
Retired Managing Partner at